

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**VILLAGE RED RESTAURANT CORP. D/B/A
WAVERLY RESTAURANT**

And

Case No. 02-CA-162509

MIGUEL ROMERO LARA

An Individual

And

Case No. 02-CA-166015

MIGUEL BOTELLO GONZAGA

An Individual

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S POST-HEARING BRIEF TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Julie R. Ulmet, Esq.
National Labor Relations Board, Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, NY 10278
(212) 776-8650
Julie.Ulmet@nlrb.gov
Counsel for the General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

A. Background 2

B. The Employees Engage in Protected Activity 3

C. Waverly Retaliates Against and Ultimately Discharges the FLSA Plaintiffs..... 3

 1. Justino Garcia 3

 2. Miguel Romero Lara 6

 3. Jesus Delgado 8

 4. Miguel Gonzaga 11

D. Respondent’s Payroll Records Corroborate General Counsel Witnesses’ Testimony.14

III. CREDIBILITY OF WITNESSES..... 16

A. The Judge Should Credit General Counsel’s Witnesses 16

B. The Judge Should Not Fully Credit Respondents’ Witnesses 18

IV. ARGUMENT..... 19

A. Legal Standard 19

 1. *Wright Line* Discharge Analysis 19

 2. Constructive Discharge and “Hobson’s Choice” Discharge 20

B. The Evidence Demonstrates that Respondent Reduced the Hours of, and Discharged the Four Employees, Because of Animus Toward their Protected Activities 22

 1. The Employees Engaged in Protected Activities 22

 2. The Record is Replete with Evidence of Respondent’s Animus Toward the Employees’ Protected Activity 23

C. Respondent Unlawfully Reduced the Hours of, and Discharged Each Discriminatee.....25

 1. Justino Garcia 25

 2. Miguel Romero..... 26

 3. Jesus Delgado 27

 4. Miguel Gonzaga 29

D. Respondent’s Defenses are Pretextual and Respondent is Unable to Satisfy its Burden of Demonstrating a Legitimate Business Justification for the Discharges..... 30

V. CONCLUSION 41

APPENDIX: TABLES 1-4 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abbey's Transportation Services</i> , 284 NLRB 698 (1987), enf'd 837 F.2d 575 (2 nd Cir. 1988)....	20
<i>Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 733 (2000)	18
<i>Alterman Transp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1282, 1293 (1992)	37
<i>Am. Gardens Mgmt. Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644, 645 (2002).	22
<i>American Licorice Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 145, 148-49 (1990)	21
<i>Beyoglu</i> , 362 NLRB No. 152 (July 29, 2015).....	23
<i>ComGeneral Corp.</i> , 251 NLRB 653, 657 (1980), enf'd. 684 F.2d 367 (6th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Consec Sec.</i> , 325 NLRB 453 (1998).....	21, 27, 28, 30
<i>Crystal Princeton Refining Co.</i> , 222 NLRB 1068, 1069 (1976)	21
<i>Deep Distributors of Greater NY</i> , 29-CA-147909, 2016 WL 2621333 (May 6, 2016)	18, 23
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 958, 961 (2004).....	21
<i>General Films</i> , 307 NLRB 465 (1992)	20
<i>Georgia Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Companies</i> , 333 NLRB 850, 851 (2001).....	21
<i>Hicks Oil & Hicksgas</i> , 293 NLRB 84, 85 (1989), enf'd. 942 F.2d 1140 (7th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Holiday Inn of Santa Maria</i> , 259 NLRB 649, 662 (1981).....	22, 27, 28, 30
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345, 1352 (3d Cir. 1969).....	31
<i>Intercon I (Zercom)</i> , 333 NLRB 223, 224 (2001)	22
<i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> , 331 NLRB 269, 275-276 (2000)	23
<i>Kime Plus, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 127, 146 (1989).....	22, 27, 28, 30
<i>Metro. Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 657, 663 (2007).....	37
<i>N. Carolina Prisoner Legal Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 464, 469 n.17 (2007)	31
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279, 1281 (1999).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 403 (1983)	20
<i>Saigon Grill Rest.</i> , 353 NLRB 1063, 1065 (2009)	20, 23
<i>Tito Contractors, Inc.</i> , 5-CA-119008, JD-63-14, 2014 WL 5682509 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges, Nov. 4, 2014)	31, 32
<i>Titus Electric Contracting, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1357, 1358 (2010)	22
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 227 NLRB 792 (1977).....	23
<i>W. F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863, 871 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>White-Evans Service Co.</i> , 285 NLRB 81, 81 (1987)	22, 30
